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Thank you for purchasing the S8VK-X.

This Instruction Manual describes the functions, performance, and application

methods required to use the S8VK-X.

+ Make sure that a specialist with electric knowledge operates the S8VK-X.

+ Read and understand this Instruction Manual, and use the product with enough
understanding.

Keep this Instruction Manual close at hand and use it for reference during operation.
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OMRON Corporation
SHIOKOJI HORIKAWA, Shimogyo-Ku, Kyoto, 600-8530 Japan
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©All Rights Reserved

For details on the communications and setting method, Switching Power Supply S8VK-X-series
Communications Manual (Cat. No. T213). You can download the Communications Manual
free-of-charge from the following OMRON web page: (http://www.ia.omron.com/)
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Key to Warning Symbols

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury. Additionally, there may be severe
property damage.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury or in property damage.

« Warning Symbols

If a wire become disconnected from the terminal block, electric shock may occur.
When connect the wires to the terminal block, insert the solid wire or ferrule straight
into the terminal block until the end strikes the terminal block.

« Minor electric shock, fire, or Product failure may occasionally occur. Do not
disassemble, modify, or repair the Product or touch the interior of the Product.

B

+ Minor burns may occasionally occur. Do not touch the Product while power is being
supplied or immediately after power is turned OFF.

« Minor injury due to electric shock may occasionally occur. Do not touch the
terminals while power is being supplied.
Working voltage can be 370 V max. inside. This voltage can be also available 30 s
after the switch off.

« Minor electric shock, fire, or Product failure may occasionally occur. Do not allow
any pieces of metal or conductors or any clippings or cuttings resulting from
installation work to enter the Product.
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@ Installing/Storage Environment

« Store the Product at a temperature of =40 to 85°C and a humidity of 95% or less.

« When storing the product for a long-term, ensure that the following conditions are satisfied to
maintain the performance of the replacement calculation function.
When storing longer than 3 months, store the Product at a temperature of =25 to 30°C and a

humidity of 25% to 70%.
« Take adequate measures to ensure proper heat dissipation to increase the long-term
reliability of the Product.
The Product is cooled by natural convection. Mount it so that air convection will occur around it.
=1 Direction of air circulation
*2 Space above and below the Product: 25 mm min.
(S8VK-X03005-EIP, X060LI-EIP, X09024J-EIP, X12024[1-EIP)
Space above and below the Product: 23 mm min. (S8VK-X24024[1-EIP, X48024[J-EIP)
*3 Horizontal separation 0 mm or more
« A different derating curve from the one for the standard mounting must be used if the horizontal
separation is less than 15 mm.
« The internal parts may occasionally deteriorate or be damaged. Do not use the Product in
areas outside the derating curves.
* Use the Product at a humidity of 95% or less.
«+ Avoid places where the product is subjected to direct sunlight.
+ Do not use the Product in locations where liquids, foreign matter, or corrosive gases may enter
the interior of the Product.
« Avoid places subject to shock or vibration. A device such as a contact breaker may be a vibration source.
Install the Product away from contactors and other parts and devices that are sources of vibration.
« If the Product is used in an area with excessive electronic noise or surge, be sure to separate
the Product as far as possible from the noise and surge sources.
« The internal parts may occasionally deteriorate and be broken due to adverse heat radiation.
Do not loosen the screws on the Product.

@ [nstallation/Wiring

« Connect the ground completely. A protective earthing terminal stipulated in safety standards is
used. Electric shock or malfunction may occur if the ground is not connected completely.

« Minor fire may possibly occur. Ensure that input and output terminals are wired correctly.

« To prevent wiring materials from smoking or ignition, confirm wire ratings and use the wiring
materials given in the following table.

Recommend Wire Type:

. Recommend Wire Type
Terminal Model (mm?) (AWG)

S8VK-X03005-EIP to X120240-EIP 0.34t02.5 221014

Input S8VK-X240240-EIP. 0.5t02.5 20to0 14

S8VK-X480240-EIP 0.75t02.5 18to 14

S8VK-X03005-EIP, X06012-EIP 0.75t02.5 1810 14

SB8VK-X06024-EIP, X09024[1-EIP 05t025 2010 14

Output S8VK-X120240-EIP 0.75t02.5 1810 14
S8VK-X240240-EIP 21025 14

S8VK-X480240-EIP 35106 1210 10
PE (protective earthing) S8VK-X03005-EIP to X480240-EIP 21025 14

@ Mounting
« For mounting types other than Fig. 2, refer to the catalog.

® Input Voltage Tolerance

Rating:

100 to 240 VAC

+ Mains supply tolerance for AC input: -15 to +10% (85 to 264 VAC)

100 VAC with 100% load and 85 VAC with 85% load

« When using an input voltage less than 100 VAC, reduce the load calculated with derating
1%/VAC.

® Output Voltage Adjustment

Default Setting: Set at the rated voltage

Adjustment Range: The output voltage can be adjusted to between -10% to +16.7% of the rated
voltage with the voltage output adjuster "V.ADJ" (8) on the front panel.
(excluding the S8VK-X09024L1-EIP.)

Turning clockwise increases the output voltage, and turning counterclockwise decreases the

output voltage.

Notes:

The output voltage may increase beyond the allowable voltage range when "V.ADJ" ()

operation is performed. When adjusting the output voltage, check the output voltage of the

Product and be sure that the load is not destroyed.

® Dielectric Strength Test

The Product is designed to withstand 3,000 VAC for one minute between input terminals (D to @

together and output terminals ® to @ together. When conducting the test, set the cutoff current

for the withstand voltage test device to 20 mA.

Notes:

« If a tester switch is used to apply or cut off 3,000 V suddenly, the resulting impulse voltage
may occasionally destroy the Product.
Increase/decrease test voltage gradually.

« Be sure to short-circuit all the output terminals of the product to protect the product from
damage.

® Insulation Resistance Test

When testing the insulation resistance of the product, use a DC ohmmeter at 500 VDC.

Note:

Be sure to short-circuit all the output terminals of the product to protect the product from damage.

® Overload Protection

The load and the Product are automatically protected from overcurrent damage by the overload

protection function. When the current returns to within the rated range, the Product will

automatically return to normal operation.

Notes:

« Internal parts may possibly deteriorate or be damaged if a shortcircuited, overload, or boost
load state continues during operation.

« Internal parts may possibly deteriorate or be damaged if the Product is used for applications
with frequent inrush current or overloading at the load end. Do not use the Product for such

Note: Use copper stranded or solid wires.

Stripping length

i Recommend Stripping length

Recommend Wire Type Ferrules length Forrules used Ferrules not used
8 mm 10 mm 8 mm
0341015 1016 Tomm omm Smm
210 2.5 mmZAWG14 10 mm 12 mm 10 mm
3.5 mmZAWG12 12 mm 14 mm 15 mm
6 mm2/AWG10 12 mm 16 mm 15 mm

+ When you insert wires or insert a flat-blade screwdriver into a release hole, do not press down
on the terminal block with a force of 40 N or greater.

«+ Do not wire anything to the release holes.

* Do not ilt or twist a flat-blade screwdriver while it is inserted into a release hole on the terminal
block. The terminal block may be damaged.

« Insert a flat-blade screwdriver into the release holes at an angle. The terminal block may be
damaged if you insert the screwdriver straight in.

* Do not allow the flat-blade screwdriver to fall out while it is inserted into a release hole.

«+ Do not bend a wire past its natural bending radius or pull on it with excessive force.
Doing so may cause the wire disconnection.

« Do not insert more than one wire into each terminal insertion hole.

« Do not pre-solder the ends of the wires. Doing so will inhibit proper connection.

« If there is a possibility that the Unit will be subject to vibration or shock, use Wires with Ferrules
or Stranded Wires.

« Be sure to remove the sheet covering the product for machining before power-on.

® Output Voltage Adjustment

« The output voltage adjuster (V. ADJ) may possibly be damaged if it is turned with unnecessary
force. Do not turn the adjuster with excessive force.

« After completing output voltage adjustment, be sure that the output power or output current
does not exceed the rated output power or rated output current.

® See the product catalog for details.

Suitability fo

Omron Companies shall not be responsible for conformity with any standards, codes or
regulations which apply to the combination of the Product in the Buyer’ s application or use
of the Product. At Buyer’ s request, Omron will provide applicable third party certification
documents identifying ratings and limitations of use which apply to the Product. This
information by itself is not sufficient for a complete determination of the suitability of the
Product in combination with Ihe end producl machlne syslem or other application or use.
Buyer shall be solely for g \ess of the particular Product
with respect to Buyer’ s application, product or system. Buyer shall take application
responsibility in all cases.

NEVER USE THE PRODUCT FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING SERIOUS RISK TO
LIFE OR PROPERTY OR IN LARGE QUANTITIES WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE
SYSTEM AS A WHOLE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT

® Overvoltage Protection

This product automatically protects itself and the load from overvoltage.

Overvoltage protection is activated if the output voltage rises above approx. 130% (110% on the
S8VK-X090241-EIP only) of the rated output voltage.

To reset the product, leave the product off for more than 3 minutes and then turn it on again.
Note:

Be sure to clear the cause of the overvoltage, before turning on the product.

® Replacement Calculation Function

When the product is used in an application that involves frequent and repeated ON/OFF of the
input voltage, the accuracy of the replacement calculation function and the total run time may be
degraded.

® Communications

« Communications settings are required at installation or replacing the product. Set the settings
correctly according to the communications manual.

« For the EtherNet/IP or Modbus TCP connection method and the cables to be used, follow the
information of the S8VK-X communications manual. Otherwise, communications may be faulty.

+ Do not exceed the communications distance that is given in the specifications.

« If EtherNet/IP tag data links (cyclic communications) are used with a repeating hub, the
communications load on the network will increase. This will increase collisions and may
prevent stable communications.

Do not use repeating hubs on networks where tag data links are used. Use an Ethernet switch
instead.

+ Do not pull on the communications cables or bend the cables beyond their natural limit. Do not
place heavy objects on top of the communications cables or other wiring lines. Doing so may
cause the wire to break.

« To avoid inductive noise, keep the communications cables away from power cables carry high
voltages or large currents. Also, do not wire power lines together with or parallel to product
wiring.

« If you do not connect the communications cable, always attach the dust cover.

« Depending on the ambient temperature or load ratio, the Power Supply may get extremely hot.

In that case, minor burns may occur. Do not insert and remove communications cables.

® Conformance to EU Directives

Refer to the catalog and this instruction manual for details on the operating condition for
compliance with the EMC Directive.

® Connecting Wires to the Push-In Plus Terminal Block

« Part Names of the Terminal Block
Terminal (Inserlir?n)

e —!

Release hole —

« Connecting Wires with Ferrules and Solid Wires Tel
Insert the solid wire or ferrule straight into the terminal
block until the end strikes the terminal block.
If a wire is difficult to connect because it is too thin, use
a flat-blade screwdriver in the same way as when
connecting stranded wire.

Use the following procedure to connect the wires to the =

terminal block. =
1. Hold a flat-blade screwdriver at an angle and insert it
into the release hole. D]
The angle should be between 10° and 15°.

If the flat-blade screwdriver is inserted correctly, you will
feel the spring in the release hole.

. With the flat-blade screwdriver still inserted into the
release hole, insert the wire into the terminal hole until it
strikes the terminal block.

. Remove the flat-blade screwdriver from the release
hole.

10 to 15°

Flat-blade screwdriver

N

w

e Checking Connections

« After the insertion, pull gently on the wire to make sure that it will not come off and the
wire is securely fastened to the terminal block.

« If you use a ferrule with a conductor length of 10 mm, part of the conductor may be
visible after the ferrule is inserted into the terminal block, but the product insulation
distance will still be satisfied.

©® Removing Wires from Push-In Plus Terminal Block

Use the following procedure to remove wires from the

terminal block.

The same method is used to remove stranded wires, solid

wires, and ferrules.

1. Hold a flat-blade screwdriver at an angle and insert it
into the release hole.

2. With the flat-blade screwdriver still inserted into the
release hole, remove the wire from the terminal
insertion hole.

3. Remove the flat-blade screwdriver from the release
hole.

uu

i 210 to 15°)
\

Flat-blade screwdriver

©® Recommended Flat-blade Screwdriver

Use a flat-blade screwdriver to connect and remove wires.
Use the flat-blade screwdriver shown at right.

Safety standards

@ Pollution degree
Use in pollution degree2 environment.

@ DC Input

« Safety standards apply for a DC input with
UL62368-1,cUR (CSA C22.2 N0.62368-1),
EN/IEC 62368-1, and EN/IEC 61558-2-16.

« Input voltage: 90 to 350 VDC (<140 VDC
load derating: 0.5%/V)

+ To meet safety standards when you use a
DC input, use one of the following rated
fast-acting fuses on Positive side ((L) side).
S8VK-X03005-EIP (350 VDC min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06012-EIP (350 VDC min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06024-EIP (350 VDC min., 6 A)

® EN50178

« DC output terminals (® to @) are galvanically
isolated from the input terminals (1 to @),

« Overvoltage category |ll.

« This equipment is for protection class I.

* Climatic class: 3K3
:According to EN50178.

©® UL62368-1/EN62368-1

According to Overvoltage category |I.

® EN61558-2-16/IEC61558-2-16

Matters related to EN61558-2-16/I[EC61558-2-16

+ Switch mode power supply (SMPS) :

SBVK-X09024-EIP (350 VDC min., 8 A

« Short-circuit-proof safety isolating SBVK-X12024(-EIP (350 VDC min., 8 A)

transformer. SBVK-X24024[-EIP (350 VDC min., 8 A)
SBVK-X48024[-EIP (350 VDC min., 12 A)

® Ambient temperature / Surrounding
Air Temperature
Max. 55°C at 80% load, 40°C at 100% load
(>40°C Load derating: 1.33%/K)

Trademarks

EtherNet/IP™ is trademarks of ODVA.
Modbus® is a registered trademark of Schneider Electric.

EN | Contact address

OMRON ELECTRONICS LLC OMRON CANADA INC.
Phone: 1-800-55-OMRON Phone: 1-416-286-6465
Phone: 1-847-843-7900 Phone: 1-866-986-6766

Fax :1-847-843-7787 Fax :1-416-286-6648
UNITED KINGDOM . )
OMRON ELECTRONICS LTD. HELIR 6 ISR IR 0y A 28 )

P2

ki GLH R FUL 363561

Phone: 44-1908-258-258
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S8VK-X24024-EIP
S8VK-X48024-EIP
The S8VK-X24024-EIP is shown in the full
view drawing.
SR, SBVK-X24024-EIPERERAL TV ET,

S8VK-X03005-EIP  S8VK-X09024-EIP
S8VK-X060LI-EIP  S8VK-X12024-EIP
The S8VK-X060LICI-EIP is shown in the full
view drawing.
SHRIE, SBVK-X0600IC-EIPEREAL TVET,

S8VK-X09024A-EIP
S8VK-X12024A-EIP

S8VK-X24024A-EIP
S8VK-X48024A-EIP
The S8VK-X24024A-EIP is shown in the full
view drawing.

SR, SBVK-X24024A-EIPE(ERL TV \ET,

Nomenclature

nput terminal (L),

(The fuse is located on the (L) side.)

®, @ Input terminal (N)

(%) PE (protective earthing) terminal (@)
(A PE (protective earthing) terminal
stipulated in the safety standards is used.
Connect fully to ground.)

®, @ DC output terminal (+V)

), @ DC output terminal (-V)

Output indicator (DC ON: green)

@ ALARM indicator (ALM: red)

@ Output voltage adjuster (V.ADJ)
@ Main display
@® Operation display
@® Switching display and reset key (for models with
indication monitor)
Reset key (for models without indication monitor)
@ EtherNet/IP port
@® Module status indicator (MS: green/red)
(9 Network status indicator (NS: green/red)
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OMRON

SWITCHING

MODEL
SSVK'X POWER SUPPLY

Manuel d’instructions
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait 'acquisition de la S8VK-X.

Ce manuel d'instructions apporte une description des fonctions, des performances

et des méthodes d'application nécessaires a son utilisation.

« Assurez-vous qu'un spécialiste ayant une bonne connaissance de ['électricité soit
chargé de sa manipulation.

* Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions et vous assurer d'avoir bien
compris le fonctionnement de I'appareil avant de I'utiliser.

Gardez ce manuel a portée de main et utilisez-le comme référence pendant son utilisation.

Gracias por comprar el S8VK-X.

Este manual de instrucciones describe el funcionamiento, el rendimiento y los

métodos de aplicacion necesarios para utilizar el S8VK-X.

« Asegurese que la persona que utiliza el S8VK-X sea un especialista que tiene los
conocimientos de electricidad necesarios.

+ Lea este manual de instrucciones y asegurese de entender el funcionamiento del
aparato antes de utilizarlo.

Conserve este manual de instrucciones a mano y constiltelo mientras utilice el producto.

OMRON Corporation
SHIOKOJI HORIKAWA, Shimogyo-Ku, Kyoto, 600-8530 Japan
©All Rights Reserved

(http://www.ia.omron.com/)

el Manual de comt
(http://www.ia.omron.com/)

Precaution d’usagepour la sécurité |

Precaution d'usage pour une utilisation correcte

® Lieu d'installation/stockage
+ Rangez le produit dans un endroit a la température ambiante de -40 & 85°C et 'humidité relative de
95% maximum.
« Lors du stockage du produit pendant une période prolongée, s'assurer sur les conditions suivantes
sont remplies pour maintenir les performances de la fonction de calcul de remplacement.
Lors d'un stockage supérieur & 3 mois, stocker le produit & une température comprise entre -25 et
30 °C et un taux d'humidité compris entre 25 et 70 %.
« Prenez les mesures adéquates pour garantir une dissipation thermique appropriée afin d'augmenter
la fiabilité & long terme du produit.
Le produit est refroidi par convection naturelle. Montez-le de sorte que la convection d'air s'effectue
autour du produit.
*1 Sens de circulation de Iair
*2 Espace au-dessus et en dessous du bloc d'alimentation : 25 mm min.
(S8VK-X03005-EIP, X060C1-EIP, X090241-EIP, X12024[1-EIP)
Espace au-dessus et en dessous du bloc d'alimentation : 23 mm min.
(S8VK-X2402401-EIP, X48024[1-EIP)
*3 Espacement horizontal de 0 mm ou plus
* Une courbe de réduction de charge différente de celle pour le montage standard doit étre utilisée si
I'espacement horizontal est inférieur 8 15 mm.
* Les éléments internes peuvent i it étre ou détraqu
produit dans des endroits en dehors des courbes de réduction de puissance.
« Utilisez le produit dans un endroit ot I'humidité relative est de 95% maximum.
« Eviter les endroits exposés aux rayons directs du soleil.
« N'utilisez pas le produit dans des endroits exposés aux projections de liquides, substances
étrangeres et gaz corrosifs. )
« Evitez les endroits soumis aux chocs ou aux vibrations. Eloignez le produit des contacteurs et
autres piéces et dispositifs sources de vibrations.
« Si le produit est utilisé dans une zone avec un bruit ou un courant électronique excessif,
assurez-vous d'éloigner autant que possible le produit des sources de bruit.
« Il existe un léger risque d' u d 1 des internes en cas de
diminution de la dissipation thermique. Ne desserrez pas les vis du bloc d'alimentation.

N'utilisez pas le

® Disposition/Cablage

« Assurez-vous d'une mise  la terre parfaite : une borne de mise & la terre définie par les normes de
sécurité en vigueur. Si la mise a la terre n'est pas parfaite, cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou
des dysfonctionnements.

* Risque éventuel d'un petit feu. Assurez-vous que les bornes d’entrée et de sortie sont connectées
correctement.

« Pour éviter que les matériaux de cablage produisent de la fumée ou s'enflamment, vérifier les
caractéristiques nominales des fils et utiliser les matériaux de cablage indiqués dans le tableau
ci-dessous.

n'est pas évitée, entrainera des blessures mineures ou
modérées, ou peut entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort. De
plus, elle peut entrainer des dommages matériels importants.

/A AVERTISSEMENT

Indique les faits qui, si ces informations ne sont pas prises en
compte, pourraient entrainer des blessures relatlvement graves ou

/\ PRECAUTION

Type de fil
Pour plus de détails sur la méthode de communication et de configuration, se reporter au Manuel » Type de fil lecommande
de communication de l'alimentation de commutation série S8VK-X (Cat. N° T213). Il est possible Borne Modéle Wizi
de télécharger le Manuel de communication gratuitement sur la page Web OMRON suivante : (mm?) (AWG)
° S8VK-X03005-EIP a X120240-EIP 034225 22214
i Entrée SBVK-X2402401-EIP 05425 20214
Para informacion de las comunicaciones y el método de configuracion, fuente de alimentacion SBVK-X480241-EIP 0.75a25 18414
conmutada serie S8VK-X, consulte el Manual de comunicaciones (Cat. No. T213). Puede S8VK-X03005-EIP, X06012-EIP 075225 18214
les te de la siguiente pagina web de OMRON: SBVK-X06024-EIP, X09024CI-EIP 05425 20a14
Sortie S8VK-X12024-EIP 0752425 18414
. y . S8VK-X240240-EIP. 2a25 14
Guide des symboles d’avertissement VKSR P T 2310
Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle PE (mise a la terre) SBVK-X03005-EIP & X48024-EIP 2a25 14

Remarque : Utiliser des fils toronnés ou massifs en cuivre.

Longueur de dénudage

légeéres, un dégat matériel ou des

« Indications de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Un choc électrique est susceptible de se produire si un fil est débranché du bornier.
Lors de la connexion des fils au bornier, insérer le fil rigide ou I'embout de cablage
tout droit dans le bornier jusqu'a ce que I'extrémité soit en contact avec le bornier.

/A PRECAUTIO

* Un choc électrique mineur, un incendie ou une panne de l'appareil pourrait
survenir. Ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas ou ne réparez pas I'appareil ni ne
touchez jamais I'un de ses éléments internes.

* Risque occasionnel d'une légeére brdlure. Ne pas toucher au produit pendant qu'il
est sous tension ou immédiatement apres la mise hors tension.

* Risque occasionnel de blessures légéres suite a un choc électrique. Ne touchez
pas les bornes lorsque le produit est sous tension.
La tension de travail peut étre de 370 V max. a l'intérieur. Cette tension peut
aussi étre disponible 30 s aprés la coupure de courant.

* Risque occasionnel de léger choc électrique, d'incendie ou de panne du produit.
Ne laissez pas entrer des morceaux de métal, des conducteurs, des chutes ou des
copeaux générés lors du montage.

Guia de simbolos de advertencia

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se evita, podria
provocar lesiones menores 0 moderadas o incluso lesiones graves o la
muerte. Ademas, podrian producirse importantes dafos materiales.

Cadlic] |

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Indica informacién que, de no ser respetada, podria provocar heridas
leves o graves, dafios a la propiedad o fallos de funcionamiento.

/\ PRECAUCION

» Clave de las Indicaciones de seguridad
/\ ADVERTENCIA

Si el cable se desconecta del bloque de terminales puede producirse una descarga eléctrica.
Cuando conecte los hilos al bloque de terminales, inserte el hilo macizo o la férula
directamente en el bloque de terminales hasta que el extremo toque el bloque de terminales.

/\ PRECAUCION

* Existe un riesgo ocasional de choque eléctrico, incendio o fallo del aparato. No
desmonte,modifique o repare el aparato; no toque sus piezas internas.

B

« La superficie muy caliente puede provocar quemaduras. No toque el producto con
la alimentacion conectada ni inmediatamente después de desconectarla.

* Podria resultar levemente herido por un choque eléctrico. No toque los terminales
cuando la corriente esté conectada. La tensién de funcionamiento como ser de 370
V méx. en el interior. Esta tension también puede estar disponible 30 s después de
haber desconectado el interruptor.

Longueur des Longueur de dénudage recommandé
Type de fil recommande e oute Embouts de Embouts de
cablage utilisés cablage non utilisés

R R 8 mm 10 mm 8 mm
034a15 a16 T0mm > mm S mm
2425mmZ/AWG14 10 mm 12 mm 10 mm
3.5 mmZAWG12 12 mm 14 mm 15 mm
6 mmZ/AWG10 12 mm 16 mm 15 mm

- Lors de l'nsertion de fils ou d'un tournevis plat dans un orifice de libération, ne pas appuyer sur le
bornier avec une force de 40 N ou plus.

* Ne rien pas tenter de raccorder dans les orifices de libération.

« Lorsque vous insérez un tournevis plat pas dans un orifice de libération, n'inclinez pas ou ne faites
pas tourner le tournevis. Le bornier peut étre endommagé.

« Insérer un tournevis de maniére inclinée dans les orifices de libération. Le bornier peut étre
endommagé si le tournevis est inséré tout droit.

« Ne pas laisser le tournevis plat tomber lorsqu'il est tenu dans un orifice de libération

* Ne pas plier un fil au-dela de son rayon de courbure naturel ou ne pas tirer dessus avec une force
excessive. Cela peut entrainer la rupture des fils.

+ Ne pas insérer plus d'un fil dans chaque orifice d'insertion de borne.

+ Ne pas pré-souder les extrémités des fils. Cela peut empécher une connexion correcte.

« Si I'unité risque d'étre soumise a des vibrations ou a des chocs, utiliser des fils avec des embouts de
cablage ou des fils multibrins.

« Enlevez obligatoirement la feuille recouvrant le produit, utilisée lors de I'usinage, avant de le mettre
sous tension.

® Réglage de la tension de sortie

« Le potentiométre de réglage de la tension de sortie (V.ADJ) pourrait étre endommagé s'il est tourné
avec une force inutile. Ne pas tourner le potentiométre de réglage avec une force excessive.

« Une fois le réglage de la tension de sortie terminé, s'assurer que la puissance de sortie ou le
courant de sortie ne dépasse pas la puissance de sortie nominale ou le courant de sortie nominal.

® Se reporter au catalogue de produits pour plus de détails.

Conditions d'utilisation

OMRON ne sera pas responsable de la conformité avec toutes normes, codes ou réglements qui
s'appliquent & l'association des produits dans P'application du client ou a I'utilisation du produit.
Prendre toutes les mesures pou du produit vis-a-vis des
systémes, machines et équipements avec qui il sera utilisé.

Connaitre et respecter toutes les interdictions d'usage applicables  ce produit

NE JAMAIS UTILISER LES PRODUITS POUR UNE APPLICATION PRESENTANT UN RISQUE
SERIEUX POUR LA VIE OU LES BIENS SANS S’ASSURER QUE LE SYSTEME ENTIER A ETE
CONCU POUR FAIRE FACE AUX RISQUES ET QUE LE PRODUIT OMRON EST EVALUE ET
INSTALLE CONVENABLEMENT POUR L'USAGE ENVISAGE DANS L'ENSEMBLE DE
L'EQUIPEMENT OU DU SYSTEME.

Voir également le catalogue des produits pour la garantie et les limites de la responsabilité.

® Montage
« Pour des types de montage autres que celui de la Fig. 2, se reporter au catalogue.
® Tolérance de tension d'entrée
Courant nominal :
100 & 240 VCA
« Tolérance de I'alimentation électrique pour I'entrée CA : +10 & -15 % (85 a 264 VCA)
+ 100 VCA avec charge de 100 % et 85 VCA avec charge de 85 %
« ors de I'utilisation d'une tension d'entrée inférieure & 100 VCA, réduisez la charge calculée
avec un déclassement de 1 %/VCA.

® Réglage de la tension de sortie

Réglage par défaut : Tension nominale

Plage de réglage : La tension de sortie peut étre ajustée entre -10 et +16,7 % de la tension
nominale & l'aide du dispositif de réglage de sortie de tension "V.ADJ" (@) sur
le panneau avant. (sauf pour le S8VK-X09024J-EIP.)

Si le bouton est tourné dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, la tension de sortie augmente, et

si le bouton est tourné dans le sens inverse, la tension de sortie diminue.

Remarque:

La tension de sortie peut dépasser la plage de tension autorisée lorsque l'opération "V.ADJ" (1)

est effectuée. Lors d'un ajustement de la tension de sortie, vérifiez la tension de sortie du produit

et assurez-vous que la charge n'est pas détruite.

® Test de rigidité diélectrique
Leprudun est congu pour résister a 3 000 VCA pendant une minute entre les bornes d'entré
4 (@ et entre les bornes de sortie © Lors du test, réglez la coupure de courant du dispositif

® a .

de test de la tension de résistance sur 20 mA.

Remarques:

« L'application ou la coupure soudaine d'une tension de 3000 VCA a l'aide d'un commutateur de
testeur peut créer une surtension risquant d endommager le produit. Augmentez et réduisez
progressivement la tension de test.

« Assurez-vous de mettre en court-circuit toutes les bornes de sortie du produit pour éviter
d'endommager ce dernier.

® Test de résistance d'isolement

Lors du test de la résistance d'isolement du produit, utilisez un ohmmeétre pour courant continu
réglé sur le calibre 500 VCC.

Remarque:

Assurez-vous de mettre en court-circuit toutes les bornes de sortie du bloc d’alimentation pour éviter
d’endommager ce dernier.

@ Protection contre les surcharges

La charge et le produit sont automatiquement protégés contre les dommages dus aux

surintensités grace a la fonction de protection contre les surcharges.

Lorsque le courant revient a l'intérieur de sa plage nominale, le produit revient automatiquement

en fonctionnement normal.

Remarques:

« Sile bloc d" est en court-circuit ou subit une é pendant plus de 10 secondes, les
composants internes du bloc d' alimentation peuvent se détériorer ou s'abimer

e Connexion de fils multibrins
Utiliser la procédure suivante pour connecter les fils au

bornier.

1. Tenir un tournevis plat incliné et I'insérer dans l'orifice de
libération.

L'angle d'inclinaison doit étre entre 10° et 15°.
Si le tournevis plat est inséré correctement, il entre en
contact avec le ressort dans l'orifice de libération.

2. Al'aide d'un tournevis a lame plate inséré dans le trou
de dégagement, insérer le fil dans le trou de borne
jusqu'a ce qu'il entre en contact avec le bornier.

3. Retirer le tournevis plat de l'orifice de libération.

10a15°

Tournevis plat

e Vérification des connections

« Aprés avoir inséré le fil, tirer doucement sur le fil pour vérifier qu'il ne se détache pas et
qu'il est solidement fixé au bornier.

* Si un embout avec un conducteur de 10 mm de longueur est utilisé, une partie du
conducteur peut étre visible aprés I'insertion de I'embout dans le bornier, mais la
condition de distance d'isolation du produit sera toujours remplie.

® Déconnexion des fils du bornier Push-In Plus

Utiliser la procédure suivante pour déconnecter les fils du

bornier.

La méme méthode est utilisée pour déconnecter les fils

multibrins, les fils rigides et les embouts de cablage.

1. Tenir un tournevis plat incliné et I'insérer dans l'orifice
de libération.

2. Ar'aide d'un tournevis a lame plate inséré dans le trou
de dégagement, retirer le fil du trou d'insertion de
borne.

3. Retirer le fil de I'orifice d'insertion de la borne avec le
tournevis inséré dans l'orifice de libération.

i éloé 15°
\

Tournevis plat

=2

Tournevis plat recommandé Vuedecoté  Vue de face
Utiliser un tournevis plat pour connecter et déconnecter
les fils.

Utiliser le tournevis a lame plate illustré a droite.

« Des pieces internes pourraient étre détériorées ou endommagées si le produit est utilisé dans
des applications pour lesquelles la charge provoque fréquemment une pointe de courant ou de
surcharge. N'utilisez pas le produit dans de telles applications.

® Protection contre les surtensions

Ce produit se protége automatiquement lui-méme et la charge contre les surtensions. La protection
contre les surtensions est activée si la tension de sortie dépasse 130 % environ (110 % sur le modéle
S8VK-X090241-EIP uniquement) la tension de sortie nominale. Pour remettre le bloc d* alimentation &
zéro, laissez-le hors tension pendant plus de 3 minutes, puis remettez-le sous tension.

Remarque:

Eliminez obligatoirement la cause de surtension avant de remettre le produit sous tension.

® Fonction de calcul de remplacement

[ FR_] Normes de sécurité

©® Température ambiante /

Température de I'air environnant
Max. 55°C avec charge de 80 %, 40°C avec
charge de 100 % (>40°C réduction de charge
1,33 %/K)

® EN50178

* Les bornes de sortie c.c. (® & () sont isolées
galvaniquement des bornes d'entrée (D) a @).

* Classe de surtension : Il

« Cette appareil répond 4 la classe
de protection 1.

* Classe climatique : 3K3

: conformément & la norme EN50178.

® Degré de pollution
Utiliser en environnement de pollution de

Lorsque le produit est utilisé dans une application |mpl|quant une activatiol
(ON/OFF) fréquente et répétée de la tension d'entrée, la précision de la fonction de calcul de
remplacement et le temps d'exécution total peuvent étre affectés.

® Communications

+ Des réglages de communications sont requis lors de l'installation ou du remplacement du
produit. Définir les réglages correctement conformément au manuel de communication.

« Pour la méthode de connexion EtherNet/IP ou Modbus TCP et les cables a utiliser, suivre les
informations du manuel de communication de S8VK-X. Sinon, les communications sont
susceptibles d'étre défaillantes.

« Ne pas dépasser la distance de communications indiquée dans les caractéristiques techniques.
« Si des liaisons de données de repérage EtherNet/IP (communications cycliques) sont utilisées
avec un concentrateur répétitif, la charge de communications sur le réseau augmentera. Ceci

augmentera le nombre de collisions et peut empécher des communications stables.
Ne pas utiliser de concentrateurs répétitifs sur des réseaux ou des liaisons de données de
repérage sont utilisées. Utiliser plutdét un commutateur Ethernet.

+ Ne pas tirer sur les cables de communications ni plier les cables au-dela de leurs limites
physiques. Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur les cables de communications ou autres lignes de
cablage. Ceci peut entrainer une rupture du fil.

« Pour éviter les bruits inductifs, tenir les cables de communications éloignés des cables
d'alimentation transportant des hautes tensions ou des courants importants. De plus, ne pas
raccorder des lignes électriques a ou parallélement au cablage du produit.

« Si le cable de communication n'est pas connecté, toujours fixer le cache-poussiére.

« Selon la température ambiante ou le rapport de charge, le bloc d'alimentation peut devenir trés
chaud. Dans ce cas, des brilures mineures peuvent se produire. Ne pas brancher ou
débrancher les cables de communication.

@ Conformité aux directives de I'UE
Se reporter au catalogue et a ce manuel d'instructions pour plus de détails sur I'état de
fonctionnement pour la conformité & la directive CEM.

degré 2
® UL62368-1/EN62368-1 B
Cor é 4 la norme sur les surtensions, ® Entrée CC
catégorie II. *+ Les normes de sécurité s'appliquent & une

entrée CC avec UL62368-1, cUR (CSA
C22.2 N° 62368-1), EN62368-1, EN50178 et
EN/IEC 61558-2-16.

* Tension d'entrée : 90 a 350 VCC (<140
VCC réduction de charge : 0,5 %/V)

« Utiliser un des fusibles a action rapide
suivants sur le coté positif (coté (L)) afin de
respecter les normes de sécurité lors de
I'utilisation de I'entrée c.c.
S8VK-X03005-EIP (350 VCC min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06012-EIP (350 VCC min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06024-EIP (350 VCC min., 6 A)
S8VK-X09024J-EIP (350 VCC min., 8 A)
S8VK-X12024J-EIP (350 VCC min., 8 A)
S8VK-X24024J-EIP (350 VCC min., 8 A)
S8VK-X48024J-EIP (350 VCC min., 12 A)

©® EN61558-2-16/IEC61558-2-16
Notions relatives & EN61558-2-16/CEI61558-2-16
+ Alimentation & découpage (SMPS) :

« Transformateur d'isolement avec
protection contre les courts-circuits: ﬂ
)

® Connexion au bornier Push-In Plus
© Noms des composants du bornier \
Orifice (d'insertion) de borne |

Orifice de libération —

Marques commerciales

EtherNet/IP™ est une marque commerciale d'ODVA.
Modbus® est une marque déposée de Schneider Electric.

e Connexion des fils a l'aide d'embouts de cablage et de Orifice (d'insertion) de borne

fils rigides

—
Insérer le fil rigide ou I'embout de cablage tout droit dans F’/

le bornier jusqu'a ce que I'extrémité touche le bornier. ¥,
Si un fil trop fin est difficile & connecter, utiliser un
tournevis plat comme lors de la connexion d'un fil g/d,{
multibrins.
At
Orifice de Embouts de cablage

libération et fils rigides

Adresse du contact

FRANCE

OMRON ELECTRONICS S.A.S.
Phone: 0-825 825 679

Fax :33-1-4855-9086

Precauciones para uso seguro |

| ES | Precauciones para uso correcto |

® Entorno de instalacion/almacenaje
. el producto a una temperatura de -40 a 85°C y una humedad del aire del 95% o menos.

* Existe un riesgo ocasional de choque eléctrico, incendio o fallo del aparato. No deje
entrar trozos de metal, conductores, chatarras de cables o virutas generados
durante el proceso de montaje en el aparato.

g > Ppe

Nomenclature / Descripcién

VOO0

S8VK-X03005-EIP  S8VK-X09024-EIP
S8VK-X060CIOJ-EIP  S8VK-X12024-EIP

Le S8VK-X0600ICI-EIP est illustré dans le
dessin de vue compléte.

EI S8VK-X060LJCI-EIP se muestra en el
dibujo de vista general

il

@

[0©

S8VK-X24024-EIP
S8VK-X48024-EIP

Le S8VK-X24024-EIP est illustré dans le
dessin de vue compléte.

El S8VK-X24024-EIP se muestra en el
dibujo de vista general.

D@ @’jj

S}

H}@

« Si almacena el producto durante un penodo prolongado, asegurese de que se cumplan las
funciones para o de la funcion de calculo de recambio.
Si se almacena por periodos de mas de 3 meses, guarde el producto en una temperatura de
-25 a 30 °C y una humedad de entre el 25 % y el 70 %.
« Tome las medidas adecuadas para asegurar la disipacion correcta del calor para incrementar
la fiabilidad del producto a largo plazo.
El producto se refrigera por conveccién natural. Méntelo de modo que pueda tener lugar la
conveccion del aire a su alrededor.
*1 Direccion de circulacion de aire
*2 Espacio por encima y por debajo del producto: 25 mm min.
(S8VK-X03005-EIP, X0600J(I-EIP, X090241-EIP, X120241-EIP)
Espacio por encima y por debajo del producto: 23 mm min.
(S8VK-X240243-EIP, X48024-EIP)
*3 Separacion horizontal de 0 mm o mas
+ Se debera utilizar una curva de régimen diferente de la utilizada para el montaje estandar si la
separacion horizontal es inferior a 15 mm.
+ Los componentes internos pueden en algunos casos deteriorarse o romperse. No utilice el
producto en zonas fuera de las curvas de régimen.
« Utilice el producto con una humedad del 95% o inferior.
« Evitar lugares donde el producto esté expuesto a luz solar directa.
+ No utilice el producto en ubicaciones en las que puedan acceder liquidos, materias extrafias o
gases corrosivos al interior del producto.
« Evite lugares sujetos a golpes o vibraciones. Instale el producto lejos de contactores y otras
piezas y dispositivos que sean fuentes de vibraciones.
« Si el producto se emplea en un area con ruido electrénico excesivo o sobrecorrientes,
asegurese de alejar el producto el méaximo posible del ruido y las fuentes de sobrecorriente.
+ Riesgo menor de deterioro y destruccién de componentes internos si la disipacion de calor
queda mermada. No afloje los tornillos de la unidad de suministro eléctrico.

® Cableado / Instalacion

« Asegure una puesta a tierra perfecta. Se utiliza un terminal de puesta a tierra protector
conforme con las normas de seguridad. Si la puesta a tierra no es correcta, puede provocar
choques eléctricos o disfunciones.

+ Pueden producirse incendios menores. Asegurese de que los terminales de entrada y salida
estan conectados correctamente.

« Para evitar la inflamacién o el humo en los materiales de cables, confirme las calificaciones de
cables y utilice los materiales de cables que se proporcionan en la siguiente tabla.

Tipo de cable recomendado:

©® Montaje
« Para otros tipos de fijaciones diferentes de los de la Fig. 2, consulte el catalogo.

® Tolerancia del voltaje de entrada

Voltaje nominal:

1002240V c.a.

« Tolerancia de suministro de corriente para entrada de c.a.: +10 a -15% (85 a 264 V c.a.)

+100 V c.a. con 100% de carga y 85 V c.a. con 85% de carga

« Si se utiliza un voltaje de entrada de menos de 100 V c.a., reduzca la carga calculada

disminuyendo un 1% por V c.a.

® Ajuste de la tensién de salida

Ajuste por defecto: La tensién nominal

Rango de ajuste: El voltaje de salida puede ajustarse entre -10 % y +16,7 % de la tension
nominal con el ajustador de tensién de salida "V.ADJ" (i3) en el panel
frontal. (excluyendo el S8VK-X090241-EIP.)

Si se gira en direccion de las agujas del reloj se aumenta la tension, y girando en sentido

contrario se disminuye la tension de salida.

ota:
El voltaje de salida puede aumentar mas alla del rango de voltaje permitido cuando se realiza
la operacion "V.ADJ" (03
Cuando se ajusta el voltaje de salida, compruebe el voltaje de salida del producto y asegtrese
que no se destruye la carga.

® Prueba de rigidez dieléctrica
Este producto esta disefiado para soportar 3000 VAC durante un minuto entre terminales de
entrada ) a @ juntos y terminales de salida ® a 10 juntos. Durante la prueba, ajuste la corriente
de corte para el dispositivo de prueba de tension no disruptiva a 20 mA.
Notas:
« Si se utiliza un conmutador probador para aplicar o cortar 3.000 V de repente, el voltaje de
impulso resultante puede destruir en algunos casos el producto.
Puede provocar una sobretension, ocasionando dafios en la fuente de alimentacion.
« Asegurese de cortocircuitar todos los terminales de salida del producto para protegerlo de dafios.

® Prueba de resistencia de aislamiento

Cuando se compruebe la resistencia de aislamiento del producto, utilice un ohmimetro de CC a
500V CC.

Nota:

Asegurese de cortocircuitar todos los terminales de salida de la fuente de alimentacion para
protegerla de dafios.

® Proteccion contra sobretension

La carga y el producto estan protegidos automaticamente de dafos por sobrecorriente
mediante la funcién de proteccion contra sobrecargas. Cuando la corriente regresa dentro del
rango nominal, el producto volvera automaticamente a la operaciéon normal.

. Los componentes internos del producto podrian dafarse si el producto sufre un cortocircuito,
o contintia la sobrecarga durante el funcionamiento.

. Las piezas internas pueden deteriorarse o resultar dafiadas si el producto se utiliza para
aplicaciones con frecuentes crestas de corrientes o sobrecargas en el extremo de carga. No
utilice el producto para tales aplicaciones.

® Proteccion contra sobretension

Este producto se protege automaticamente de la sobretension. La proteccion de sobretension es
activada si la tension de salida aumenta por encima de 130 % (110 % en el S8VK-X09024J-EIP
so\ameme) de la tension nominal de salida. Para restablecer la fuente de alimentacion,

durante mas de 3 minutos y, a continuacion, vuelva a conectarla.

de eliminar la causa de la sobretension antes de encender el producto.

@, @ Borne d'entrée (L)

(Le fusible est situé sur le coté (L).)

Borme d'entrée (N)

® Bome PE (mise a la terre) (@)
(Une borne PE (mise & la terre) définie par les
normes de sécurité en vigueur est utilisée.
Assurez-vous dune mise a a tere parfaie.)

ome de sortie c.c. (+V)

®, © Borne de sortie c.c. (-V)

) Voyant de sortie (DC ON : Vert)

@ Indicateur ALARM (ALM : rouge)

Potentiométre de réglage de la tension
de sortie (V. ADJ)

@ Ecran principal

@ Ecran de fonctionnement

(® Commutation de I'affichage et touche de réinitialisation
(pour les modgles équipés d'un moniteur dindication)
Touche Reset (Réinitialiser)
(pour les modéles sans moniteur d'indication)

@ Port EtherNet/IP

@® Indicateur d'état de module (MS : vert/rouge)

@ Indicateur d'état de réseau (NS : vertirouge)

®,@

Descripcion

@, @ Terminal de entrada (L).
(El fusible esté situado en el lado (L). )

@ Terminal de entrada (N).

Potenciémetro de tension de salida
(V.ADJ)

@ Pantalla principal

® Pantalla de operaciones

@® Cambiar la tecla de pantalla y de reiniciar
(para los modelos con un monitor indicador)
tecla de reiniciar

(para los modelos sin un monitor indicador)
Puerto EtherNet/IP

@ Indicador del estatus del médulo (MS: verde/rojo)
@ Indicador del estatus de la red (NS: verde/rojo)

(® Terminal PE (puesta a tierra de proteccion) ()
(A PE (puesta a tierra de proteccion) se usa
un terminal estipulado en las normas de
seguridad. Conectar completamente a tierra.)

Terminal salida c.c. (+V)

®.0

(@ Indicador de ALARMA (ALM: rojo)

Montage Standard /
Montaje Estandar

Montage / Montaje

*1 *1

*1

*
)
el

® Funcion del calculo de recambio
Cuando el producto es utilizado en una aplicacién que implica ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
repetido del voltaje de entrada, la precision de la funcién del calculo de recambio y el tiempo de

@ - Tipo de cable
o Terminal Modelo ) (AWG)
® S8VK-X03005-EIP hasta X120240J-EIP| 0.34 hasta 2.5 22 hasta 14
® Entrada S8VK-X240240-EIP 0.5 hasta 2.5 20 hasta 14 Notas:
S8VK-X480240-EIP 0.75 hasta 2.5 18 hasta 14
S8VK-X03005-EIP, X06012-EIP 0.75 hasta 2.5 18 hasta 14
¥ S8VK-X06024-EIP, X09024(1-EIP 0.5 hasta 2.5 20 hasta 14
J” EL‘ Salida S8VK-X120240-EIP 0.75 hasta 2.5 18 hasta 14
A\%Z}@/\,@ S8VK-X240240-EIP 2 hasta 2.5 14
S8VK-X48024-EIP 3.5 hasta 6 12 hasta 10
[0VO06] ZE (puesta a tierra | S8VK-X03005-EIP hasta X48024[J-EIP| 2 hasta 2.5 14
e
gg&ﬁ:i?gggiﬁ:g:g gg&ﬁ:iiggg:ﬁ:g:g Nota:.UtiIice cable.s de cobre trenzado o sélido.
Le S8VK-X24024A-EIP est illustré dans le Longitud de desalslado
dessin de vue compléte. Tipo de cable recomendado L"cr‘ags';t‘:"ge (L:Z:gr‘rt\uadngd;ms SI":CO'"e"dadO Nota:
El S8VK-X24024A-EIP se muestra en el 0.34 hasta 1.5 mm2/ 8 mm 10 mm 8 mm
dibujo de vista general. AWG22 hasta 16 0mm 2 mm 8 mm
2 hasta 2.5 mm2/AWG 14 10 mm 12 mm 10 mm
3.5 MmZAWG12 12mm 14 mm 15 mm
Nomenclature 6 mmZ/AWG10 12mm 16 mm 15 mm

« Cuando inserte cables o un destornillador de punta plana en un orificio de sujecién, no
presione hacia abajo del bloque de terminales con una fuerza de 40 N o superior.

+ No intente conectar nada a los orificios de sujecion.

+ Cuando inserte un destornillador de punta plana en un orificio de sujecion, no incline ni tuerza
el destornillador. El bloque de terminales podria estar dafiado.

« Introduzca el destornillador en los orificios de sujecion con un determinado angulo. El bloque
de terminales podria dafiarse si el destornillador se introduce recto.

+ No permita que el destornillador plano caiga mientras lo sujeta en un orificio de sujecion.

*+ No doble un cable més allé de su radio natural de flexion ni tire de €l con excesiva fuerza. Silo
hace, se podria romper.

* No introduzca mas de un cable en el orificio de insercion del terminal.

+ No suelde de antemano los extremos de los cables. Si lo hace, no se podra realizar la conexion
correctamente.

« Si existe una posibilidad de que la unidad esté sometida a vibraciones o impactos, use hilos
con férulas o hilos trenzados.

+ Asegurese de retirar la hoja que cubre el producto para el mecanizado antes de conectar la
alimentacion.

® Ajuste de la tension de salida

+ El regulador de tension de salida (V.ADJ) podria dafarse si se gira con excesiva fuerza. No
gire el regulador con fuerza excesiva.

« Tras ajustar la tension de salida, aseglrese de que la potencia o corriente de salida no
superan la salida nominal.

® Vea catalogo de productos para mas informacion.

Precauciones de empleo

OMRON no se hace responsable de la conformidad con las normas, cédigos o regulaciones aplicables a
la combinacion de los productos en la aplicacion del cliente o a la utilizacion del producto. Realizar todas
Ias gestiones necesarias para determinar la aptitud el producto para los sistemas, aparatos y equipos con
los que vaya a ser utiizado. Conocer y respetar todas las prohibiciones de uso aplicables a este producto.
NO UTILICE NUNCA LOS PRODUCTOS PARA UNA APLICACION QUE IMPLIQUE UN GRAVE
RIESGO PARA LAS PERSONAS O COSAS, SI NO TIENE LA GARANTIA DE QUE EL SISTEMA HA
SIDO DISENADO PARA HACER FRENTE A LOS RIESGOS Y QUE EL PRODUCTO OMRON TIENE LA
POTENCIA ADECUADA Y HAYA SIDO INSTALADO PARA LA UTILIZACION PREVISTA DENTRO DEL
EQUIPO O SISTEMA COMPLETO.
Véase también el catalogo de Productos para conocer la Garantia y la Limitacién de Responsabilidad.

f 1to total puede ser degradado.

® Comunicaciones

« Se requieren las confguraclones de comunicaciones al instalar o cambiar el producto.

las nes cor segun el manual de comunicaciones.

« Para el método de conexion EtherNet/IP o Modbus TCP y los cables que deben ser usados,
siga la informacion del manual de comunicaciones S8VK-X. De lo contrario, las
comunicaciones podrian ser incorrectas.

+ No exceda la distancia de comunicacion que se proporciona en las caracteristicas.

« Silos enlaces para etiquetas de datos de EtherNet/IP (comunicaciones ciclicas) son
utilizados con un centro de repeticion, la carga de comunicaciones en la red aumentara. Esto
puede aumentar las colisiones y puede provocar que las comunicaciones no sean estables.
No utilice centros o redes de repeticion cuando se utilicen enlaces para etiquetas de datos.
En lugar de esto utilice un conmutador Ethernet.

+ No tire de los cables de comunicacién ni los doble mas alla de su limite natural. No coloque
objetos pesados encima de los cables de comunicacion o en otras lineas de cable. Hacerlo
podria provocar que el cable se rompiera.

« Para evitar ruidos inductores, mantenga los cables de comunicaciones alejados de los cables
de alimentacion con grandes voltajes o corrientes altas. Tampoco junte lineas eléctricas ni
las coloque en paralelo al cableado del producto.

+ Si no conecta el cable de comunicaciones, fije siempre la cubierta antipolvo.

« En funcion de la temperatura ambiente o la relacion de carga, la fuente de alimentacion
puede calentarse extremadamente. En ese caso, pueden producirse quemaduras menores.
No inserte ni retire cables de comunicacion.

©® Cumplimiento de la normativa de la UE
Consilte el catalogo y este manual de instrucciones para informacion en las condiciones de
funcionamiento para cumplir con la normativa CEM

® Conexion al bloque de terminales Push-In Plus

® Conexion con cables trenzados
Utilice el siguiente procedimiento para conectar los
cables al bloque de terminales.
1. Sujete un destornillador de punta plana en angulo e
insértelo en el orificio de sujecion.
El angulo debe estar entre 10° y 15°.
Si el destornillador de punta plana se inserta
correctamente, notara el muelle del orificio de
sujecion.

. Con el destornillador plano todavia colocado en el
orificio de desbloqueo, introduzca un cable en el
agujero de la terminal hasta que llegue al bloque de
terminales.

. Retire el destornillador de punta plana del orificio de
sujecion.

10 hasta 15°

Destornillador de punta plana

N

w

e Comprobacion de las conexiones
« Tras la insercion, tire suavemente del cable para asegurarse de que no se desprenda y
de que el cable esté fijado firmemente al bloque de terminales.
« Si utiliza un casquillo con una longitud del conductor de 10 mm, parte del conductor
puede estar visible una vez que el casquillo sea introducido en el bloque de terminales,
todavia se debe cumplir con la distancia de aislamiento del producto.

i 10 hasta 15°
D] \

Destornillador de punta plana

® Desconexion de los cables del bloque de
terminales Push-In Plus

Utilice el siguiente procedimiento para extraer cables

del bloque de terminales.

Se utiliza el mismo método para retirar cables

trenzados, s6lidos y virolas.

1. Sujete un destornillador de punta plana en angulo e
insértelo en el orificio de sujecion.

2. Con el destornillador plano todavia colocado en el
orificio de deshloqueo, quite el cable del agujero de
insercién de la terminal.

3. Retire el cable del orificio de insercion del terminal
con el destornillador insertado en el orificio de
sujecion.

Destornillador de punta plana recomendado

Utilice un destornillador de punta plana para conectar y Lateral Frontal

extraer cables.

Utilice el destornillador plano que se muestra a la derecha. | 2.5 dia.
0.4 mm 2.5mm

Normas de seguridad

® Temperatura ambiente/
Temperatura del aire del entorno

Max. 55°C al 80% de carga, 40°C al 100% de

carga (>40°C reduccion de carga: 1,33%/K)

@ Grado de contaminacion
Uso en entorno de contaminacion de grado 2.

©® EN50178

* Los terminales de salida de c.c. (® a (

estan aislados galvanicamente de los
terminales de entrada (D a @).

« Categoria de sobretension : Il

« Este equipo es de proteccion clase 1.

« Clase climatica : 3K3

: seglin EN50178.
® UL62368-1/EN62368-1
Segun la categorfa de sobretension II

©® EN61558-2-16/I[EC61558-2-16
Asuntos relacionados con
EN61558-2-16/IEC61558-2-16

* Fuente de alimentacion en modo
conmutado (SMPS): @

. aislante de seg
resistente a cortocircuitos:

® Entrada c.c.

- Estandares de seguridad aplicados para una
entrada de c.c. con UL62368-1, cUR (CSA
€22.2 No.62368-1), EN62368-1, EN50178 y
EN/IEC 61558-2-16.

+ Voltaje de entrada: 90 a 350 V c.c.(<140 V
c.c. reduccion de carga: 0,5%/V)

« Utilice uno de los fusibles de accion rapida
en el lado positivo (lado (L)) que se indican a
6n para cumplir con las normas de
seguridad previstas para el uso de la entrada
dec.c.
S8VK-X03005-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06012-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 6 A)
S8VK-X06024-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 6 A)
S8VK-X09024-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 8 A)
S8VK-X120240-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 8 A)
S8VK-X24024-EIP (350 V c.c. min., 8 A)
S8VK-X48024J-EIP (350 VDC min., 12 A)

Marcas comerciales

EtherNet/IP™ es una marca comercial de ODVA.
Modbus® es una marca comercial registrada de Schneider Electric.

e Nombres de piezas del bloque de terminales
Orificio del terminal (insercién) |

Orificio de sujecion

e Conexion de cables con virolas y cables sélidos o

Inserte el hilo macizo o la férula directamente en el
bloque de terminales hasta que el extremo toque el
bloque de terminales.

Si un hilo es dificil de conectar debido a que es
demasiado delgado, utilice un destornillador de punta
plana del mismo modo que al conectar un cable
trenzado.

Orificio de
sujecion

Virolas y
cables slidos

Direcciéon de contacto

SPAIN

OMRON ELECTRONICS IBERIA S.A.U.
Phone : 34-91-37-77-9-00
Fax :34-91-37-77-9-56




